Below the effects on the obligation as at 31 March 2023 (central basis liability) results when assumptions are increased or
decreased on:

Group SABS

Liability

R’000

Change in
liability

%

Liability

R’000

Change in
liability

%

Post employment mortality Age rating

+1 year 59,571 (4)% 37,085 (4)%

Central 61,793 - 38,616 -

-1 year 64,025 4% 40,162 4%

Discount rate

+1% 57,408 (7)% 36,281 (6)%

Central 61,793 - 38,616 -

-1% 66,859 8% 41,264 7%

Salary inflation

+1% 66,919 8% 41,279 7%

Central 61,793 - 38,616 -

-1% 57,303 (7)% 36,239 (6)%

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
127

Group SABS

Future sensitivity on service and interest cost  (March 2024) Service Cost
R’000

Interest Cost
R’000

Service Cost
R’000

Interest Cost
R’000

Discount rate

+1 % 153 6,248 38 3,906

Central 175 6,165 44 3,811

-1 & 203 6,060 50 3,700

Post employment mortality

+1 year 171 5,933 43 3,652

Central 175 6,165 44 3,811

-1 year 178 6,399 45 3,974

18.6  Sensitivity analysis - Long service leave award obligation

Below the effects on the obligation on 31 March 2023 (central basis liability) results when the assumptions are increased
and decreased by:

Group SABS

Liability

R’000

Change in
liability

%

Liability

R’000

Change in
liability

%

Discount rate

+1% 13,107 (4)% 4,419 (4)%

Central 13,670 - 4,602

-1% 14,280 4% 4,799 4%

Salary inflation

+1% 14,229 4% 4,781   4%

Central 13,670 - 4.602

-1% 13,145 (4)% 4,433   (4)%

Normal retirement age

+2 years 15,387 13% 5,214 13%

Central 13,670 - 4,602 -

-2 years 11,793 (14)% 3,904 (15)%

Group SABS

Future sensitivity on service and interest cost Service Cost
R’000

Interest Cost
R’000

Service Cost
R’000

Interest Cost
R’000

Discount rate

+1 year 688 1,232 234 414

Central 714 1,164 243 391

-1 year 743 1,089 252 365

Average retirement age

+2 years 806 1,323 277 448

Central 714 1,164 243 391

-2 years 615 993 205 328

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
128

18.7  Five year summary

Five year summary of post-employment benefit obligations is as follows:

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

2019
R’000

Post-employment healthcare obligation benefit

Present value of obligation 61,793 65,457 67,003 73,780 78,170

Actuarial gains/(losses) 3,628 1,371 (8,326) (6,586) (5,119)

Long service leave award

Present value of obligation 13,670 13,669 15,805 21,679 24,352

Actuarial (losses)/gains (433) (1,547) (5,448) (2,221) (849)

19.  REVENUE

19.1 Revenue from contracts with customers

Group SABS

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Sale of Standards 34,626 30,618 34,626 30,618

Laboratory Services 151,878 144,084 - -

Intercompany sale of standards - - 953 1,549

Management fees - Design Institute - - - -

Certification 263,818 265,052 - -

Training 9,195 8,629 - -

459,517 448,383 35,579 32,167

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
129

19.2 Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The company disaggregates revenue from customers as follows:

Group SABS

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Sale of goods

Sale of Standards 17,514 13,744 17,514 13,744

Intercompany sale of standards - - 953 1,549

17,514 13,744 18,467 15,293

Rendering of services

Laboratory Services 151,880 144,084 - -

Certification 263,819 265,052 - -

Training 9,195 8,629 - -

424,894 417,765 - -

Other revenue

Standards - subscription fees 17,111 16,874 17,111 16,874

Total revenue from contracts with customers 459,519 448,383 17,111 16,874

TIMING OF REVENUE RECOGNITION

At a point in time

Sale of goods 17,514 13,744 17,514 13,744

Laboratory Services 151,880 21,890 - -

Certification (Pre assessment audits) 19,036 144,084 - -

Training 9,194 8,629 - -

Intercompany sale of standards - - 953 1,549

197,624 188,347 18,467 15,293

Over time

Certification 244,782 243,162 -

Standards - Subscription fees 17,111 16,874 17,111 16,874

261,893 260,036 17,111 16,874

Total revenue from contracts with customers 459,517 448,383 35,579 32,167

19.3  Transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied
	   at the reporting date

The transaction price which has been allocated to performance obligations which are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at
the reporting date are presented below. Due to the nature of the work performed in the Laboratory Services division it will
be onerous to reliably estimate the expected completion dates of unsatisfied performance obligations at reporting date,
depending on the nature of the tests performed completion could range from two weeks to three years. All unsatisfied

[…]

made in the re-classification of accounts receivable balances in credit. As a consequence it resulted in a understatement of
other income and trade and other payables by R8,7-million as well as understatement of tax expense and tax payable by
R2,4-million.

CONTRACT LIABILITIES

Group
During finalisation of the current year-end process management identified an error in the determination of the 2022
contract liabilities. The error identified resulted in an understatement of R 9 540 200 on accounts receivable and contract
liabilities, and a consequential understatament of R2 671 256 on deferred tax and tax payable in the prior year.

INTERNAL CHARGES NOT SET OFF IN SABS

SABS

During the current year management identified an error on the prior year SABS separate AFS where internal charges
between business units within SABS were not set-off against each other but incorrectly included in other operating
expenditure and other income respectively. Whilst this had no impact on the profit for the year the items were incorrectly
disclosed on the prior year AFS.

The impact of the errors on the financial statements

Previously reported
2022

R’000

Impact

R’000

Restated amount
 2022
R’000

Group

Impact on the statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 154,364 6,030 160,394

Vat Receivable 3,024 (1,307) 1,717

Current assets 567,540 4,723 572,263

Total assets 1,486,845 4,723 1,491,568

Trade and other payables (159,388) (3,381) (162,769)

Current liabilities (197,558) (3,381) (200,939)

Total liabilities (651,966) (3,381) (655,347)

Net impact on Accumulated profit (747,609) (4,014) (751,623)

Net impact on equity (834,879) (4,014) (838,893)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss

Other income (81,889) (8,708) (90,597)

Operating profit (51,588) (8,708) (60,296)

Profit before taxation (69,228) (8,708) (77,936)

Taxation 18,411 2,439 20,850

Profit for the period (50,817) (6,269) (57,086)

Impact on statement of cashflows

The errors had no impact on the statement of cashflows

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
149

Previously reported
202

R’000

Impact

R’000

Restated amount
2021

R’000

Group

Impact on the statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 172,438 (3,510) 168,928

Vat Receivable - - -

Current assets 634,672 (3,510) 631,162

Total assets 1,550,063 (3,511) 1,546,552

Trade and other payables (235,008) 1,254 (233,754)

Current liabilities (283,687) 1,246 (282,441)

Total liabilities (767,388) 1,246 (766,142)

Net impact on Accumulated profit (696,792) 2,265 (694,527)

Net impact on equity (782,675) 2,265 (780,410)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss

The errors had no impact on the statement of profit and loss

Impact on statement of cashflows

The errors had no impact on the statement of cashflows

Previously reported
2022

R’000

Impact

R’000

Restated amount
 2022
R’000

SABS

Impact on the statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 19,550 (3,511) 16,039

Current assets 324,990 (3,510) 321,480

Total assets 1,222,402 (3,510) 1,218,892

Accumulated profit (685,649) 2,254 (683,395)

Impact on equity (760,722) 2,252 (758,470)

Trade and other payables (73,899) 1,258 (72,641)

Total current liabilities (97,899) 1,258 (96,641)

Total liabilities (461,680) 1,258 (460,422)

Total equity and liabilities (1,222,402) 3,510 (1,218,892)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss

Other income

Other operating expenses (119,236) 19,357 (99,879)

Operating profit 28,219 (19,357) 8,862

Profit before taxation (80,241) - (80,241)

Profit for the period (105,185) - (105,185)

(105,185) - (105,185)

Impact on statement of cashflows

The errors had no impact on the statement of cashflows

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
150

SABS

Impact on the statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 22,082 (3,514) 18,568

Current assets 391,542 (3,513) 388,029

Total assets 1,175,948 (3,513) 1,172,435

Accumulated profit (580,464) 2,258 (578,206)

Impact on equity (654,116) 2,258 (651,858)

Trade and other payables (111,905) 1,255 (110,650)

Total current liabilities (139,525) 1,255 (138,270)

Total liabilities (521,832) 1,255 (520,577)

Totl equity and liabilities (1,175,948) 3,513 (1,172,435)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss

The errors had no impact on the statement of profit and loss

Impact on statement of cashflows

The errors had no impact on the statement of cashflows

Previously reported
2021

R’000

Impact

R’000

Restated  amount
2021

R’000

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
151

AFCFTA
African Continental Free Trade Area

AFS
Available-for-sale

AFSEC
African Electro-technical Standardisation Committee

ARSO
African Regional Standards Organisation

B-BBEE
Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment

CEO
Chief Executive Officer

CFO
Chief Financial Officer